

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF)	
INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:18-cv-1219-RLY-DLP
)	
COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Curtis T. Hill
Attorney General of Indiana

Thomas M. Fisher
Solicitor General

Julia C. Payne
Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 232-6255
Fax: (317) 232-7979
Email: Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE 2

I. Abortion and its Complications..... 2

II. Inspections of Abortion Clinics..... 4

III. Procedural History..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS ASSERTED BY PLANNED PARENTHOOD AND DISPUTED BY THE STATE, BUT ULTIMATELY IMMATERIAL TO THE CLAIMS..... 8

LEGAL STANDARD 11

ARGUMENT 11

I. Under Evidence Rule 702 and Controlling Precedents, Planned Parenthood’s Experts Are Not Qualified To Offer Some Opinions that They Tender 11

II. The Reporting Requirement Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague 14

A. The Reporting Requirement is properly read to include a *mens rea* requirement 14

B. The phrase “arising from the induction or performance of an abortion” is not unconstitutionally vague..... 15

C. The specific listed complications are not vague..... 19

1. The term “psychological complications” is not vague 19

2. “Any other adverse event” as defined by the FDA is not vague 21

D. Specific complications are severable 23

III. The Reporting Requirement Does Not Violate Due Process 24

IV. Neither the Reporting Requirement nor the Inspection Requirement Violates Equal Protection..... 28

 A. The Reporting Requirement does not violate equal protection because there is no evidence that it singles out abortion providers for disfavored treatment 28

 B. The Inspection Requirement does not violate equal protection 32

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014)24

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)29

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)8, 11

Beecham v. United States,
511 U.S. 368 (1994)19

Bell’s Gap R. Co. v. Pennsylvania,
134 U.S. 232 (1890)29

Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)24, 27

CF&I Steel Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
507 F.2d 170 (10th Cir. 1974)16

Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick,
443 U.S. 449 (1979)30

Coplen v. Omni Rests., Inc.,
636 N.E.2d 1285 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)16

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan,
697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)19

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970)31, 32, 34

Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton,
462 U.S. 176 (1983)23

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)30

Franklin v. City of Evanston,
384 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2004)30

Gambino v. Music Television, Inc.,
932 F. Supp. 1399 (M.D. Fla. 1996)16

CASES [CONT'D]

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)31

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)25, 31, 33

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)30

Karlin v. Foust,
188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....14, 17

D.B. ex rel. Kurtis B. v. Kopp,
725 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2013).....25

Lees v. Carthage Coll.,
714 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2013).....12

Leigh v. Olson,
497 F. Supp. 1340 (D.N.D. 1980)28

Lewis v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.,
561 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2009).....12

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976)30

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
64 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (S.D. Ind. 2014)34

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....30, 31

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)25

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
686 F. Supp. 1089 (E.D. Penn. 1988).....28

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Penn. 1990).....28

Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....32

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)24

CASES [CONT'D]

Simopoulos v. Virginia,
462 U.S. 506 (1983)24

Smith v. California,
361 U.S. 147 (1959)15

Sprunger v. Egli,
44 N.E.3d 690 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)15

State v. Keihn,
542 N.E.2d 963 (Ind. 1989).....15

United States v. Collins,
272 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2001)18

United States v. Cook,
914 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2019).....17, 18

United States v. Johnson,
875 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2017).....19, 20

United States v. Lim,
444 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2006)18

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)19

Vance v. Bradley,
440 U.S. 93 (1979)10, 11, 26

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)14

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)24

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955)11, 25, 33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, § 129

STATUTES

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3214(h)28

STATUTES [CONT'D]

18 U.S.C. § 1531(a).....15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-216228

Ind. Code § 1-1-1-8(b).....23

Ind. Code § 16-21-2-24

Ind. Code § 16-21-2-2.64, 5, 6

Ind. Code § 16-21-2-13(b)(2).....4, 34

Ind. Code § 16-21-2-13(g).....4

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.76

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a).....8, 15, 26

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a)(4)27

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a)(23)14, 19, 20

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a)(25) *passim*

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(b)..... *passim*

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(g).....6

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(h).....6

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(j)6

Ind. Code § 31-33-5-115

Ind. Code § 35-47-7-115

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.283728

Minn. Stat. § 145.413228

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-7728

N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-07.....28

Okla. Stat. Title 63, §§ 1-738i–1-738q.....28

STATUTES [CONT'D]

R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-34-2(26)15, 16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-34-2(30)–(35).....15, 16
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.00628
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 91.034(a).....16
W. Va. Code § 46A-2-119(1).....16

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 312.32(a)22, 23, 27
21 C.F.R. § 312.32(c)(1)(i).....22
21 C.F.R. § 312.32(c)(1)(iv).....23
21 C.F.R. § 312.32(c)(2)23
410 Ind. Admin. Code 15-1.3-44
410 Ind. Admin. Code 15-2.3-44
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-3-25
410 Ind. Admin. Code 27-3-25
410 Ind. Admin. Code 27-3-34

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....11
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....11, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....12
